# **Public Document Pack**



# PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA

Wednesday, 14 June 2023 at 6.00 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre

From	the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item	Business
5i	No 1 - Action For Children, Brumby, Barmoor Lane, Ryton, NE40 3AA (Pages 3 - 8)
5ii	No 2 - Engineering Services (Highways), Council Land Adjacent to St Agnes Primary School, Gateshead (Pages 9 - 12)
5iii	No 3 - DAMF (NE) Ltd, Land at Highfield Road, Rowlands Gill (Pages 13 - 16)

Contact: Helen Wade - Email: Helenwade@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 3993

Date: Tuesday, 6 June 2023





# **UPDATE**

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR, PLANNING, CLIMATE CHANGE AND STRATEGIC TRANSPORT

TO THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE ON 14 June 2023

Please note this document should be read in conjunction with the main report of the Service Director, Planning, Climate Change and Strategic Transport

### MINOR UPDATE

Application No:	DC/23/00266/COU
Case Officer	Josh Kenolty
Date Application Valid	12 April 2023
Applicant	Action for Children
Site:	Brumby
	Barmoor Lane
	Ryton
	NE40 3AA
Ward:	Ryton Crookhill And Stella
Proposal:	Change of use from residential dwellinghouse
·	(Use Class C3) to residential Children's Home
	(Use Class C2). (Additional information received
	on 17/05/23,18/05/23, 06/06/23 and 13/06/23)
Recommendation:	Grant Permission
Application Type	Change of Use

# **Reason for Minor Update**

# **Further representation received**

One further representation has been received from JT Planning, objecting to the development. The representation has been submitted on behalf of the occupiers of 4 households, all of whom have already made separate objections against the proposal.

The representation raises the following points, as summarised below:

- the proposal in principle is unacceptable as it would result in the loss of a high-quality family home, contrary to Policy CS9 of the Core Strategy
- the parking design along the frontage of the site would result in poor design through the removal of landscaping and the entire paving of the frontage. The site is also a short distance from the western edge of the Ryton Conservation Area, therefore there is the potential for poor design to negatively impact upon the setting of the Conservation Area, contrary to heritage policies.
- the proposal would result in significant amenity issues for residents who live nearby, including through noise and disturbance and a fear of antisocial behaviour
- Adding a 7-bedroom care home which caters for up to 6 children and employs 14 full-time staff will result in further amenity issues in terms of traffic movements; noise from vehicles (doors opening/closing etc.); and children and staff congregating within the grounds and playing in the rear garden area, though it is understood that no more than 4 children and 5 staff would be on the site at any one time.

- the current layout does not provide adequate and safe parking and access for 5 vehicles and will lead to vehicles parking on the public highway
- The public highway is already congested, severely so during school pickup and drop-off times. Therefore, it seems clear that the proposals are unacceptable and would lead to further highway safety concerns.
- Residents understand that the Applicant has a similar property providing care for 4 children in Fenham at '14 West Acres'. At this site it is understood that an additional 7 car parking spaces have been provided on top of the original 4. Residents believe that this is clear evidence that they require far in excess of the parking arrangements that Brumby can offer.

Officers are of the opinion that no new material planning issues in relation to the application site have been raised within this representation and that the points made are addressed within the main officer report.

### Additional information received

An updated 'Existing Floor Plan' has been submitted by the agent for the application because the original existing floor plans incorrectly identified 7 bedrooms at the property. While the dwelling benefits from additional living accommodation in its roof space, the updated 'Existing Floor Plan' confirms that it only has 5 bedrooms.

In addition, an updated 'Proposed Floor Plan' has been submitted by the agent, improving the visual clarity of the original drawing and clarifying that no new bedrooms are proposed to be created as a result of the change of use.

As set out within the submitted Planning and Transport Statement(s), which have formed the basis of the assessment of the development, the children's home would have 5 bedrooms, accommodating a bedroom each for no more than four children and one member of staff.

# Condition(s) amended

Taking into account the additional information received, the following recommended conditions are proposed to be amended, in order to insert the updated Existing and Proposed Floor Plan drawing numbers:

1

The development shall be carried out in complete accordance with the approved plan(s) as detailed below -

- -Drawing Number 1000 Revision P2 Site Location Plan
- -Drawing Number 3000 Revision P2 GA Plans
- -Drawing Number 0400 Revision P3 Existing Plans
- -Drawing Number 3000 Revision P3 GA Plans
- -Drawing Number JN2653-Dwg-0001A Proposed Site Access Arrangement
- -Drawing Number J034-001 Measured Survey

Any material change to the approved plans will require a formal planning application to vary this condition and any non-material change to the plans will require the submission of details and the agreement in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to any non-material change being made.

## Reason

In order to ensure that the development is carried out in complete accordance with the approved plans and any material and non-material alterations to the scheme are properly considered.

8

The secure and weatherproof cycle storage as detailed on the approved plan 'Drawing Number 3000 Revision P2 GA Plans' 'Drawing Number 3000 Revision P3 GA Plans' shall be implemented wholly in accordance with the approved details prior to the first use/occupation of the property as a children's home. The cycle parking provision shall be retained as such thereafter for the life of the development.

### Reason

In the interests of sustainable development and in order to accord with policies CS13 and MSGP15 of the Local Plan, and the Gateshead Cycling Strategy 2015.

SEE MAIN AGENDA FOR OFFICERS REPORT.





# **UPDATE**

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR, PLANNING, CLIMATE CHANGE AND STRATEGIC TRANSPORT

TO THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE ON 14 June 2023

Please note this document should be read in conjunction with the main report of the Service Director, Planning, Climate Change and Strategic Transport

# MINOR UPDATE

Application No: DC/23/00253/FUL

Site: Council Land Adjacent To St Agnes Primary

School Gateshead

Proposal: Construction of new highway (footpath) on

existing Council land.

Ward: Crawcrook And Greenside

Recommendation: Grant Permission
Application Type Full Application

# **Reason for Minor Update**

# Further representations made

Following the publication of the Committee Agenda, a single further letter of support has been received.

The letter is summarised as follows:

The path is very much needed as it's used by hundreds of people on a daily basis and can become dangerous during autumn and winter.

SEE MAIN AGENDA FOR OFFICERS REPORT.





# **UPDATE**

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR, PLANNING, CLIMATE CHANGE AND STRATEGIC TRANSPORT

TO THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE ON 14 June 2023

Please note this document should be read in conjunction with the main report of the Service Director, Planning, Climate Change and Strategic Transport

# MINOR UPDATE

Ward:

Application No: DC/22/01336/FUL

Site: Land At Highfield Road

Rowlands Gill

Proposal: Variation of Condition 1 of application

DC/20/00069/REM to introduce amended plans as approved plans and documents, resulting in changes to layout and housetypes (additional information received 17/01/23, 19/01/23, 22/02/23

and 12/04/23 and amended plans received

18/01/23, 22/02/23 and 12/04/23). Chopwell And Rowlands Gill

Recommendation: Grant Permission
Application Type Full Application

# **Reason for Minor Update**

# Condition(s) added/deleted/amended

Further to the recommendation set out in Paragraph 7.1 of the main report, Officers are of the view that four further planning conditions (Conditions 6 to 9), pertaining to boundary treatments and drainage during construction are required.

The proposed condition wording is set out in full below;

6

No boundary treatment(s) shall be provided until final details of all boundary treatments and a timetable for implementation have been submitted to and subsequently approved in writing by the LPA.

# Reason

To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development upon completion in accordance with the NPPF, and policies CS14, CS15 and MSGP24 of the Local Plan for Gateshead.

7

All boundary treatments shall be installed in accordance with approved details and timetable for implementation approved under Condition 6.

# Reason

To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development upon completion in accordance with the NPPF, and policies CS14, CS15 and MSGP24 of the Local Plan for Gateshead.

R

Notwithstanding the approved Drainage Assessment, within one month of the approval of planning permission, the details and specification of temporary measures to be employed during each construction phase for the management of runoff from site areas that have not yet received final soft landscaping or have not yet been connected to the new development drainage system shall be submitted to and subsequently approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

## Reason

To ensure surface water is managed appropriately during the construction phase of the development, so as not to increase the flood risk to adjacent land/properties or to adversely affect the permanent drainage system for the development in accordance with the NPPF and policies CS17 and MSGP29 of the Local Plan for Gateshead.

Onstruction shall take place in full accordance with the temporary drainage measures approved at condition 8 prior to any of the houses hereby approved being occupied.

# Reason

To ensure surface water is managed appropriately during the construction phase of the development, so as not to increase the flood risk to adjacent land/properties or to adversely affect the permanent drainage system for the development in accordance with the NPPF and policies CS17 and MSGP29 of the Local Plan for Gateshead.

SEE MAIN AGENDA FOR OFFICERS REPORT.